

The Speaker Le Président

À noter que le texte français suit.

MEDIA ADVISORY: The Honourable Mauril Bélanger to be Honorary Chair Occupant for the Day

Ottawa – March 8, 2016 – On Wednesday, March 9, 2016, the Honourable Mauril Bélanger, P.C., M.P., will serve as honorary Chair Occupant in the House of Commons.

At 1:50 p.m., Mr. Bélanger will take part in the Speaker's Parade, preside over Statements by Members (SO31s) and take the first round of questions during Question Period.

This is pursuant to the following motion adopted by unanimous consent by the House on December 9, 2015:

"That the House, desiring to record its deep appreciation of the distinguished and faithful service to Parliament and to Canada of the Honourable Member for Ottawa—Vanier, appoint this Member honorary Chair Occupant, on a day to be designated by the Speaker."

-30-

For more information:

Heather Bradley
Director of Communications
Office of the Speaker of the House of Commons

Telephone: 613-995-7882

Email: heather.bradley@parl.gc.ca

AVIS AUX MÉDIAS : L'honorable Mauril Bélanger sera occupant honoraire du fauteuil pour un jour

Ottawa – Le 8 mars 2016 – Le mercredi 9 mars 2016, l'honorable Mauril Bélanger, C.P., député, sera occupant honoraire du fauteuil de la Chambre des communes.

À 13 h 50, M. Bélanger fera partie du défilé du Président et présidera aux déclarations de députés (article 31 du Règlement) ainsi qu'à la première série de questions pendant la période des questions.

Cela est conforme à la motion ci-dessous qui a été adoptée en Chambre par consentement unanime le 9 décembre 2015 :

« Que la Chambre, désirant témoigner à l'honorable député d'Ottawa—Vanier sa profonde gratitude pour les services distingués et fidèles qu'il a rendus au Parlement et au Canada, le nomme occupant honoraire du fauteuil pour un jour à être désigné par le Président. »

-30-

Pour plus de renseignements :

Heather Bradley
Directrice des communications
Bureau du Président de la Chambre des communes

Téléphone: 613-995-7882

Courriel: heather.bradley@parl.gc.ca